



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

MURRAY ZUCKER, )  
)  
Plaintiff-Below, )  
Appellant ) C.A. No. 606, 2016  
)  
GERALD HASSELL, *et.al.* )  
)  
Defendants-Below, )  
Appellees, )  
)  
THE BANK OF NEW YORK )  
MELLON CORPORATION )  
)  
Nominal Defendant-Below )  
Appellee, )

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

**BIGGS AND BATAGLIA**  
**Robert D. Goldberg (Bar ID No. 631)**  
**921 North Orange Street**  
**P.O. Box 1489**  
**Wilmington, DE 19899**  
**(302)-655-9677**  
**Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below**  
**Appellant, Murray Zucker**

**Dated: April 7, 2017**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. REPLY TO COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	4
The Chancery Court Erred in Finding the Complaint did not Adequately Allege That Plaintiff’s Litigation Demand was Wrongfully Refused.....	4
A. Defendants Overstate Plaintiff’s Pleading Requirements .....	4
B. A Review of the Underlying Facts and the Board’s Blanket Refusal of the Demand Provide a Reason to Doubt that it Acted Reasonably or in Good Faith .....	5
C. Plaintiff’s Allegations as a Whole Support a Finding That the Litigation Demand was Wrongfully Refused .....	8
III. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	10
The Chancery Court Erroneously Permitted Defendants to use the Attorney- Client Privilege and Work-Product Immunity as a Shield and a Sword.....	10
IV. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Question Presented .....	13
B. Standard of Review .....	13
C. Merits.....	14
1. Plaintiff’s Action is Not Time Barred.....	14
2. The Action Was Tolerated as to the Individual Defendants.....	17
3. Conditions Exist to Justify Deviating From the Statute of Limitations Established for Cases in Law .....	18
4. Defendants Demonstrate No Real Prejudice Sufficient to Apply Laches .....	20

5.	Plaintiff Has Not Abandoned Allegations from an Earlier Complaint.....	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>AC/InterActiveCorp v. O'Brien</i> , 26 A.3d 174 (Del. 2011) .....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Baron v. Siff</i> , 1997 Del. Ch. LEXIS 152 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 1997) .....	6
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shrontz</i> , 1994 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1994) .....	7
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	4, 5
<i>Caspian Select Credit Master Fund Ltd. v. Goh.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 246 (Del. Ch. Sep. 28, 2015) .....	16
<i>Chaplake Holdings, LTD v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 766 A.2d 1 (Del. 2001) .....	21
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	11, 12
<i>City of Orlando Police Pension Fund v. Page</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 1022 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	8
<i>Fed. United Corp. v. Havender</i> , 11 A.2d 331 (Del. 1940) .....	20
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	10
<i>Gotham P'rs, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty P'rs, L.P.</i> , 714 A.2d 96 (Del. Ch. 1998) .....	16
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207 (Del. 1996) .....	4, 5

<i>Halpert v. Harrison</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9769 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 14, 1007) .....	7
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1187 (Del. 2015).....	10
<i>Hecksher v. Fairwinds Baptist Church, Inc.</i> , 2013 Del. Super. LEXIS 138 (Del. Super. Feb. 28, 2013).....	10
<i>In re EZCorp., Inc. Consulting Agreement Derivative Litig.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 14 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016).....	14
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	13
<i>In re Sirius XM S’holder Litig.</i> , 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 240 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2013) .....	21
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. Consol. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	14
<i>Ironworkers Dist. Council of Phila. &amp; Vicinity Ret. &amp; Pension Plan v. Andreotti</i> , 2015 WL 2270673 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2015) .....	8
<i>Kahn v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 625 A.2d 269 (Del. Ch. 1993) .....	14
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991).....	4, 6
<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees Ret. Sys. v. Morgan Stanley and Co., Inc.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 42 (Del. Ch. March 4, 2011).....	18
<i>Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Quickturn Design Sys., Inc.</i> , 998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 187 (Oct. 23, 1998).....	12
<i>Reid v. Spazio</i> , 970 A.2d 176 (Del. Supr. 2009) .....	8, 14
<i>Rich ex. rel. Fuqi Int’l, Inc. v. Chong</i> , 66 A.3d 963 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	4

<i>Scattered Corp. v. Chicago Stock Exch.</i> , 701 A.2d 70 (Del. 1997).....	4, 5
<i>Spiegel v. Buntrock</i> , 571 A.2d 767 (Del. 1990).....	6, 7
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 46 (Del. Ch. March 23, 2009).....	15, 16, 18
<i>Sutherland v. Sutherland</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 52 (Del. Ch. April 22, 2009).....	15
<i>Technicorp Int’l II v. Johnston</i> , 2000 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	15, 20
<i>Thomas &amp; Agnes Carvel Found. v. Carvel</i> , 2008 Del. Ch. LEXIS 142 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2008) .....	21
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014).....	10
<i>Weinberg v. Baltimore Brick Co.</i> , 112 A.2d 517 (Del. 1955).....	13
<i>Wolst v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 2014 Del. Ch. LEXIS 198 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2014) .....	22

**Statutes**

8 Del. C. § 220 .....	<i>passim</i>
